
Southgate Triangle Neighborhood Council General

Meeting Minutes

Date:        October 11, 2017

Time:        7:00 pm

Location: Southgate Mall

                  2901 Brooks St.

                  Missoula, MT 59801

Leadership Team Members in attendance: Bob Martin, Wes Appelt, Mark Foss, Skip Hegman

Others: Jane Kelly, Neighborhood Coordinator; Kayla Pomeroy, Outreach Assistant; Cindy 

Christensen, Russell School Principal; Kimbery Baker, co-board member Friends of Missoula 

Parks; Jon Wilkins, City Council Representative, and about 22 residents of the Southgate 

Triangle Neighborhood

________________________________________________________________

1. Bob Martin welcomed guests.

2. History of Neighborhood Councils- presented by Jane Kelly, Neighborhood Coordinator. 

There were no questions.

3. Cindy Christensen conducted an overview of the updates to Russell School. The expansion 

will combine the school into one building rather than several annexes, add office spaces to 

provide better visibility and safety, and provide a separate dining facility from the gym. The 

projected timeline is to be finished August 2018.

4. Kimberly Baker overviewed the Bike Park at Bellevue and the role of Friends of Missoula 

Parks in the fundraising efforts. The Bike Park is projected to start construction in Spring 2018.

5. Bob Martin gave an update on the Bellevue Park Sprinkler System. The well pump will be 

upgraded, irrigation will go to the trees and the sprinkler system will water the flat areas of the 

park. It will be implemented in phases in order to cover the whole 7 acres of the park.

6. Neighborhood Priorities were set – [see back page for the results of the votes by neighbors 

for priorities]

7.  A motion was made by Bob Martin and seconded by Wes Appelt to elect Mark Foss, Kelly 

Lloyd, Larry Cron, and Hans Christiansen to the Southgate Triangle leadership team for a two-

year term. The motion passed unanimously.

8. New Business –none



9. Announcements - Larry Cron stated that there will be a Community Involvement Meeting for 

the Montana Rail Link Park on November 16th at 6pm at the Sovereign Hope Church to approve 

the final designs for the park. Jane Kelly gave a reminder that grants are due on October 24th.

10. Q & A with City Council.  Jon Wilkins took question from residents regarding Bellevue Park 

grass development, clearing of the sidewalks of gravel following the street cleaning in the 

winter, and the tree plan.

11. Public comment on non-agenda items - none

12. Skip Hegman will report to City Council

13. Meeting adjourned at 8:30pm.

Jane Kelly, Neighborhood Coordinator jkelly@ci.missoula.mt.us  552-6081 

Karen Gasvoda, Neighborhood Assistant kgasvoda@ci.missoula.mt.us  552-6084 

Cindy Christensen, Russell School Principal cchristensen@mcps.k12.mt.us 728-2400 ext. 4800

Julie Robitaille, MCPS Executive Regional Director jrobitaille@mcps.k12.mt.us 728-4100 ext. 1074

Kimberly Baker, co-board member Friends of Missoula Parks kimberlyhartbaker70@gmail.com 

John Dibari, Ward 4 Council Member jdibari@ci.missoula.mt.us 274-7337

Jon Wilkins, Ward 4 Council Member jwilkins@ci.missoula.mt.us 543-7952

Julie Armstrong, Ward 5 Council Member jarmstrong@ci.missoula.mt.us 426-1530

Annelise Hedahl, Ward 5 Council Member ahedahl@ci.missoula.mt.us 546-6679

Southgate Triangle Leadership Team southgatetraingle@missoula-neighborhoods.org
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Southgate Triangle Priorities

 Mutt Mitt Stations needed at 39th Street and the North end of Paxson near 36th Street

 Development of Bellevue Park

 Snow removal in Bellecrest area

 Repave 34th Street

 Crosswalk needed at Ernest and Russell (tie)

 Spray weeds in Bellevue Park (tie)

 Repave 36th and Bellecrest (tie)

 Sidewalk gaps need to be filled in (tie)

 Construction in Neighborhood Council causes noise pollution (tie)

 Trees overhanging streets need to be trimmed (tie)

October 12, 2017














